9 excess defe1Ted tax amortization tracker, as well as amortization of existing regulatory

10 assets and liabilities. As addressed in Mr. Wills' direct testimony, the Company is

11 requesting implementation of a tracker for a pilot program involving demand charges for

12 residential customers. As summarized in Schedule LMM-Dl 7, the Company's total

13 electric revenue requirement, including the Company's proposed 7.359% return on rate

14 base, is less than the proforma operating revenues at the present rates by $774,000. Rates

15 should be designed to decrease revenues by $774,000, subject to the trne-up in this case.

16 Finally, the seasonal values for Factor BF in Rider FAC should be set at the values reflected

17 in Schedule LMM-D18, reflecting a re-base of net base energy costs.

18

19

Q.

A.

Does this conclude your direct testimony?

Yes, it does.

35

AMEREN MISSOURI
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
($000)

TOTALS PROFORMA
PER PROFORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (8) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
FRANCHISES $ 78,132 $ $ 78,132

2 CALLAWAY LIFE EXTENSION DEFERRAL 2,812 2,812
3 CLOUD COMPUTING ASSET 3,363 3,363
4 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 219,934 104,639 324,573
5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 300,878 108,002 408,880

PRODUCTION PLANT
6 NUCLEAR 3,33-6,212 42,086 3,378,298
7 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731 116,731
8 STEAM 4,714,824 73,124 4,787,948
9 HYDRAULIC 520,776 48,736 569,512
10 OTHER 1,263,470 20,515 1,283,985
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 9,952,013 184,461 10,136,474

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 1,277,058 113,002 1,390,060

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 5,989,100 355,341 6,344,441

14 GENERAL PLANT 663,225 75,064 738,289

15 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED {30,846) {30,846)

16 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $ 18,182,274 $ 805,024 $ 18,987,298

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS
17 (1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
18 NUCLEAR s (63,516)
19 STEAM (103,216)
20 DISTRIBUTION
21 GENERAL (2,552)
22 TOTAL $ (169,284)

23 (2) Plant Additions for the true-up period
24 INTANGlBLE FRANCHISES
25 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT 114,037
26 NUCLEAR 105,602
27 STEAM 176,340
28 HYDRAULIC 48,736
29 OTHER 20,515
30 TRANSMISSION 113,002
31 DISTRIBUTION 355,341
32 GENERAL 88 395
33 TOTAL 1,021,968

34 (3) Capitalize Cloud Computing Costs 3,363

35 (4) Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general assets which are applicable to gas

[…]

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors of the National Association of Regulato1y Utility
Commissioners (NARUC), convened at its 2016 Armual Meetings in La Quinta, California,
recognizes that utilities best serve customers, society, the environment, and the grid by making
software procurement decisions regardless of the delivery method or payment model; and be it
fi1rther

RESOLVED, That NARUC encourages State regulators to consider whether cloud computing
and on-premise solutions should receive similar regulatory accounting treatment, in that both
would be eligible to earn a rate of return and would be paid for out of a utility's capital budget.

Sponsored by the Committees 011 Critical I'!fi-astructure, Gas, and Water
Recommended by the NARUC Board o_( Directors 011 November 15, 2016
Adopted by the NARUC Committee o_( the Whole 011 November 16, 2016

SCHEDULE LMM-D2
Page 2 of 2

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL ELECTRIC RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
($000)

TOTALS PROFORMA
PER PROFORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (0)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
FRANCHISES $ 18,803 $ 3,289 $ 22,092

2 CALLAWAY LIFE EXTENSION DEFERRAL 152 87 239
3 CLOUD COMPUTING ASSET
4 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 124,827 27,855 152,682
5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 143,782 31,231 175,013

PRODUCTION PLANT
6 NUCLEAR 1,583,647 94,722 1,678,369
7 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 95,221 3,687 98,908
8 STEAM 2,038,096 103,056 2,141,152
9 HYDRAULIC 112,047 11,960 124,007
10 OTHER 673,107 28,449 701,556
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 4,502,118 241,874 4,743,992

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 378,792 33,929 412,721

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 2,828,089 182,714 3,010,803

14 GENERAL PLANT 227,898 36,070 263,968

15 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZEO {10,728) (10,728)

16 TOTAL DEPRC, & AM ORT RESERVE $ 8,080,679 $ 515,090 $ 8,595,769

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
17 (1) E~minate Reserve balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retitemenl Obl;gation
18 NUCLEAR $ 19,806
19 STEAM (53,715)
20 DISTRIBUTION
21 GENERAL (576)
22 TOTAL $ (34,485)

23 (2) Reserve Balance at December 31, 2018 adjusted to reflect Reserve Balance at
24 December 31, 2019.
25 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES 3,289
26 CALLAWAY LIFE EXTENSION DEFERRAL 87
27 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 22,309
28 NUCLEAR 73,591
29 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687
30 STEAM 154,464
31 HYDRAULIC 11,531
32 OTHER 28,153
33 TRANSMISSION 32,622
34 DISTRIBUTION 178,003
35 GENERAL 38,326
36 TOTAL 546,062

[…]

36 (BJ To efmifl.ale the amoftizat:On of Enterg/ d,sp(t.e from pre,ious order. s (248)

36 (9J To e{;mffite the amortizations of the Energy Eff!Ciency regulalofy asset s (5,840)

37 (10} To elffi'm\e MEElA Program Costs be'ng moved to rider. (12,120)

36 (11) To rel!ect the efm.'nation of Low Income 51.J(cha;ge from Amortizations s (ZOO)

39 {12) To e('m'nate amortization of Overco!!oction Regvlat<»y LiaMty s 237

40 (13) To reRect the amortization of the FIN 48 Trader (1,048)

41 {14) To el<m'flate the accum~al«l of Excess Dererred Tracke,r (1,188)

42 {15) To reflect amort;zatioo of PISA s 2,259

43 (16} To reflect amortization of Excess Deferred Trader s !688)

44 (1~ To rell&t amort<zatiorl of Gross Recifp!s Ta,: settlement '·""
45 {18) To reflect amort<Zation Ta~ Deren al Rate Ch~e (111/19- 7/31'19} s (11,94:0

46 {19) To refle<:t amortization of Overcollecton Regulatory LiabUy s (5,560)

47 TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS: OEPREClA TION & AMORTIZATION s 60 396

SCHEDULE LMM-013-2

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
($000)

TOTAL PROFORMA
PER PROFORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS{1l TOTALS
(A) (8) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES
F.1.C.A. s 20,141 s 565 s 20,706

2 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 170 170
3 MISSOURI UNEMPLOYMENT
4 ILLINOIS UNEMPLOYMENT
5 OTHER STATES UNEMPLOYMENT
6 ST. LOUIS EMPLOYMENT TAX 453 453

7 TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 20,764 565 2i,329

R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE
8 MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. 132,145 13,624 145,769
9 ILLINOIS R.E., & P.P. 3,977 55 4,032
10 IOWA R.E., & P.P. 1,446 34 1,480
11 OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 41 4 45
12 R.E. TAXES CAPITALIZED (3,750) (3,750)
13 TRANSFER TO GAS (123) (123)

TRANSFER TO NON UTILITY (84) (84)
14 TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE 133,652 13,717 147,369

15 MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 157,139 (157,139)

MISCELLANEOUS
16 MISSOURI CORP FRANCHISE
17 ILLINOIS CORP FRANCHISE 95 95
18 FED. EXCISE TAX-HEAVY VEH. USE TAX 19 19
19 MO. EXCISE - NEIL INS. PREM.
20 MISCELLANEOUS 613 613

21 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 727 727

22 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES $ 312,282 $ (142,857) $ 169,425

23 (1) See SCHEDULE LMM-14-2 for explanation of the proforma adjustments.

SCHEDULE LMM-014-1

2

3
4

5

6

ITEM NO.
(Al

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
($000)

DESCRIPTION
(BJ

(1) Increase the F.I.C.A. taxes to reflect the proforma wage adjustments.

(2)

(3)

(4)

Increase Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes to 2019 expense level.

Eliminate the property taxes on future use plant, as this investment is excluded
from rate base.

Eliminate the gross receipts tax as they are a pass through tax,